201616 (“Original Contract”) for performance of the above described legal representation, 
which begins on June 2, 2025 and continues until termination under the circumstances 
described in IIA; and 

WHEREAS, the City Attorney and Outside Counsel now desire to amend the Contract 
for the purpose of increasing the Contract limit to Four Million Nine Hundred Seventy- 
Four Thousand Dollars ($4,974,000); and 

WHEREAS, Sections VIIA and the Signature Page been updated to reflect 
administrative changes to this contract; and 

WHEREAS, this contract maintains all terms and conditions of the Original Contract 
except for modifications to Sections VA, VIIA and the Signature Page;

[...]

and any change in Outside Counsel's designated Lead Counsel. 

3. Approval of proposed settlement recommendations is subject to 

City's settlement approval procedures. 

V. COMPENSATION 

A. Appropriations of Funds 

The Los Angeles City Council has appropriated Four Million Nine Hundred 

Seventy-Four Thousand Dollars ($4,974,000) for this Agreement. Outside 

Counsel's work pursuant to this Agreement shall not exceed that amount without 

the prior written approval of City Attorney. While the contract amount is not 

intended to be a binding fee cap, the City may delay payment for any work done